(Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information) has
been prepared to illustrate the effect of the MIT
Acquisition on the Group s condensed consolidated
income statement for year ended 31 December 2011
and condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 31
December 2011, as if the MIT Acquisition had
occurred on 1 January 2011 for the income
statement and on 31 December 2011 for the balance
sheet.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has
been prepared based on the Group s historical
financial information which has been extracted from,
and should be read in conjunction with: (i) the
Consolidated Financial Statements, prepared in
accordance with EU IFRS, as at and for the year
ended 31 December 2011, and (ii) the MIT Financial
Statements, prepared in accordance with IFRS, as at
and for the year ended 31 December 2011.

Because of its nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information addresses a hypothetical
situation and, therefore, does not represent the actual
financial position or results of operations of the
Group.

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

as at 31 December 2011 Group(1)
MIT as

adjusted(2)

Adjustments
for the MIT

Acquisition(3) Notes

Pro Forma
for the MIT
Acquisition

(unaudited)
(USD in thousands)

Revenue(4) ..... 1,733,056 583,896 (33,367) A 2,283,585
34,295 A

(23,624) B
Cost of sales(4) ..... (1,210,827) (449,487) 10,671 (1,649,643)
Gross profit..... 522,229 134,409 (22,696) 633,942
Selling and marketing costs ..... (3,088) (3,088)
Administrative expenses..... (90,317) (12,078) (102,395)
Other gains/(losses) net..... 3,140 (37) 3,103
Operating profit ..... 431,964 122,294 (22,696) 531,562
Finance income ..... 7,362 7,523 (7,253) C 7,632
Finance costs..... (39,935) (19,861) (5,579) D (65,375)
Finance costs net..... (32,573) (12,338) (12,832) (57,743)
Share of profit of associates ..... 428 428
Profit before tax..... 399,819 109,956 (35,528) 474,247
Income tax expense ..... (82,593) (22,190) 7,291 E (97,492)
Profit for the year ..... 317,226 87,766 (28,237) 376,755
Attributable to:
Owners of the Company ..... 266,423 87,766 (28,237) 325,952
Non-controlling interest..... 50,803 50,803

317,226 87,766 (28,237) 376,755
Basic and diluted earnings per share for profit

attributable to the equity holders of the Company
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (in

thousands) ..... 158,136 158,136

8

Basic and diluted earnings per share for profit attributable
to the equity holders of the Company during the year (in
USD per share)..... 1.68 2.06

(1) The condensed consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 has been extracted from the

[…]

occurred on the date specified above, nor is it necessarily indicative of the operating results of the Group for any
future periods. Because of its nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information addresses a hypothetical
situation and, therefore, does not represent the actual financial position or results of operations of the Group. The
actual consolidated results of operations of the Group may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected
herein.

The  Unaudited  Pro  Forma  Financial  Information  has  been  prepared  in  a  form  consistent  with  the
accounting policies adopted in the Group s latest annual accounts. The differences in accounting policies applied by
the Group, which uses EU IFRS, and MIT, which uses IFRS are not material.

All pro forma adjustments are directly attributable to the MIT Acquisition, factually supportable and are
expected to have a continuing impact on the Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not reflect any transactions subsequent to
31 December 2011.

57

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

Group(1)
MIT as

adjusted(2)

Adjustments
for the MIT

Acquisition(3) Notes

Pro Forma
for the MIT
Acquisition

(USD in thousands)
Revenue(4) ..... 1,733,056 583,896 (33,367) A 2,283,585

34,295 A
(23,624) B

Cost of sales(4) ..... (1,210,827) (449,487) 10,671 (1,649,643)
Gross profit..... 522,229 134,409 (22,696) 633,942
Selling and marketing costs ..... (3,088) (3,088)
Administrative expenses..... (90,317) (12,078) (102,395)
Other gains/(losses) net..... 3,140 (37) 3,103
Operating profit ..... 431,964 122,294 (22,696) 531,562
Finance income ..... 7,362 7,523 (7,253) C 7,632
Finance costs..... (39,935) (19,861) (5,579) D (65,375)
Finance costs net..... (32,573) (12,338) (12,832) (57,743)
Share of profit of associates ..... 428 428
Profit before tax..... 399,819 109,956 (35,528) 474,247
Income tax expense ..... (82,593) (22,190) 7,291 E (97,492)
Profit for the year ..... 317,226 87,766 (28,237) 376,755
Attributable to:
Owners of the Company ..... 266,423 87,766 (28,237) 325,952
Non-controlling interest..... 50,803 50,803

317,226 87,766 (28,237) 376,755
Basic and diluted earnings per share for profit

attributable to the equity holders of the Company
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (in

thousands) ..... 158,136 158,136
Basic and diluted earnings per share for profit attributable to

the equity holders of the Company during the year (in
USD per share)..... 1.68 2.06

(1) The condensed consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 has been extracted from the
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2011.

(2) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information Adjustments to MIT historical financial information .

(3) For details of the adjustments for the MIT Acquisition, see Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information Adjustments to
MIT historical information and Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information Pro forma adjustments to the condensed
consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011 .

(4) See Supplemental Schedule of Revenue and Cost of Sales for the year ended 31 December 2011 .

58

UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF REVENUE AND COST OF SALES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2011

Group(1)
MIT as

adjusted(2)

Adjustments
for the MIT

Acquisition(3) Notes

Pro Forma
Supplemental
Schedule for

the MIT
Acquisition

(USD in thousands)
Revenue
Railway transportation operators services ..... 1,651,795 579,148 (33,327) A 2,197,616
Railway transportation freight forwarding..... 3,422 169 (40) A 3,551
Operating leasing of rolling stock..... 76,555 3,867 80,422
Other ..... 1,284 712 1,996
Total revenue ..... 1,733,056 583,896 (33,367) 2,283,585
Cost of sales
Infrastructure and locomotive tariffs: loaded trips ..... 556,030 239,527(5) (928) A 794,629
Infrastructure and locomotive tariffs: empty runs..... 233,790(4) 44,981(5) (1,559) A 277,212
Other tariffs and services provided by other transportation

organisations..... 65,594(4) 104,056(5) (31,808) A 137,842
Infrastructure, locomotive and other tariffs and services

provided by other transportation organisations..... 855,414 388,564 (34,295) 1,209,683
Operating lease rentals rolling stock ..... 132,570 26,539 159,109
Employee benefit expense..... 19,561 3,658 23,219
Repair and maintenance ..... 76,243 12,627 88,870
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment..... 73,991 17,451 10,261 B 101,703
Amortisation of intangible assets..... 179 13,363 B 13,542
Fuel and spare parts locomotives ..... 27,708 27,708
Engagement of locomotive crews ..... 12,684 12,684
Loss/(Gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment ..... 1,314 (209) 1,105
Reversal of impairment charge for property, plant and

equipment ..... (172) (172)
Other expenses..... 11,335 857 12,192
Total cost of sales ..... 1,210,827 449,487 (10,671) 1,649,643

(1) The financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 has been extracted from the Consolidated Financial
Statements for the year ended 31 December 2011, except as indicated in Note (4) below.